
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 21 May 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, West Oxfordshire District Council, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on 

Tuesday, 1 June 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David 

Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor 

Alex Wilson, Councillor Ted Fenton (ex-officio) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 58) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic 

Director. The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to 
amendments in the light of observations received between the preparation of the 

reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 59 - 82) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under delegated powers 

and any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Virtual at 2.00 pm on Monday, 26 April 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), , Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor 

Richard Bishop, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Nigel Colston, 

Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

David Jackson and Councillor Alex Postan 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management) and Kim Smith (Principle 

Planner (Enforcement)) 

55 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the following additions and amendments: 

The Business Manager – Development Management proposed a clarification to the minutes on 

item 52 (iv) 20/02848/FUL – Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton under Wychwood.  The 

Business Manager – Development Management presented a plan defining a proposed boundary 

on the southern side of the site which varied between 7 metres and 14 metres in width.  

Councillors agreed the proposed boundary. 

Councillor Cotterill advised the Committee that following the last meeting discussions had 

taken place with the applicant for item 52(i) 20/02830/FUL – Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford.  

The applicant had agreed to leave the existing gates in place thus retaining the three existing 

on street parking spaces.   

 

Councillor Beaney noted that he had asked a question on agenda item 6 with respect to 

Delegated Powers No 46. 20/03286/FUL and was awaiting a response to his question from an 
officer.  The Chairman advised that officers would contact Councillor Beaney with a response. 

56 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Carter substituted for Councillor Saul. 

57 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

58 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated. 

 

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal or conditions related to a permission to be as recommended in the report of the 

Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:-  

 

(i) 21/00801/FUL - Land North West Of 66 Over Norton Road 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement), Kim Smith, introduced the part retrospective application 

to allow the already commenced engineering works, 

construction of an access track, remodelling of an existing access onto the highway and the 

siting of four mobile caravans on the land. The caravans were presently occupied by an 

extended family of four households with children who had previously occupied plots at 'The 

Beeches'. 

 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement) explained that the site was within to the Cotswolds 

AONB and close to the Over Norton conservation area. She advised that if the application 

was refused the family would be forced onto the roadside and highlighted that the children of 

the family attended school in the area. 

 

Formal enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
[...]
 important open space 

between Chipping Norton and Over Norton that in its undeveloped  

Page 4



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

state contributed positively to the setting of the Over Norton Conservation area and in its 

developed state harms that setting. There are not considered to be sufficient public or 

other benefits which outweigh these harms and as such both the siting of the caravans and 

the associated engineering works/operational development are considered contrary to 

policies EH9, EH10 and H7 of the adopted WOLP 2031 and paragraphs 193, 194 and 196 

of the NPPF; and 

 

4. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority based  

on the application submission   that the development would not give rise to harm to 

protected species and that the drainage proposals to serve the development have not been 

adequately assessed or addressed .As such the development is considered contrary to 

policies EH3 and EH7 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan and relevant paragraphs of the 

NPPF. 

 

Informative 

It may be possible to overcome reason for refusal(4) related to protected species and 

drainage through the submission of additional information should this refusal of permission 

be the subject of appeal. 

 

Councillor Cahill addressed the Committee as Ward member for Chipping Norton and 

proposed the officers’ recommendation. 

 

Councillor Carter acknowledged the difficulty of the circumstances of the application and 

requested more information about the families’ move to the site.   

 

The Business Manager – Development Management confirmed that officers were satisfied 
with the concerns of the family which had resulted in them moving to the site and that 

officers were ready to work with them to find a more suitable site.  It was noted that this 

was the only land the family owned. 

 

Councillor Postan supported the recommendation suggesting that gypsy and traveller sites 

we
[...]
eports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

Item Application Number Address Officer 
 

1 
20/01165/FUL Mill House Hotel Station Road 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

2 
20/01958/FUL Southfield House Manor Road 

 

James Nelson 

 

3 
21/00879/FUL Enstone Airline Hangars Enstone 

Airfield North 

 

Kim Smith 

 

4 

 

21/01303/FUL Enstone Flying Club Enstone Airfield 

North 

 

Kim Smith 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 20/01165/FUL 

Site Address Mill House Hotel 

Station Road 

Kingham 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6UH 

Date 19th May 2021 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Kingham Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425911 E       223437 N 

Committee Date 1st June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Redevelopment of site to provide a new 33 bedroom hotel and ancillary facilities including restaurant, 

spa, gym, swimming pool, alehouse, bakehouse, and servicing together with associated parking and 

landscaping and reinstatement of former mill leat. 

Page 11



 

Applicant Details: 

The Mill 

c/o agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Major Planning 

Applications Team 

 Archaeology - Objection for the following reason - The results of an 

archaeological evaluation will need to be submitted prior to the determination 

of this application in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), 

paragraph 189. 

 

 

WODC 

Landscape And 

Forestry Officer 

1. Much reliance is placed within the assessment work on the function of the 

hedgerow growing along the north-eastern boundary as a visual barrier to 

mitigate the impact of the proposed development in views from within the 


[...]
otswolds AONB 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NATDES National Design Guide 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH12 Traditional Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

E5NEW Local services and community facilities 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide a new 33 

bedroom hotel (Class C1) and ancillary facilities including restaurant, spa, gym, swimming pool, alehouse, 

bakehouse, and servicing together with associated parking and landscaping and reinstatement of the 

former mill leat.  The application has been amended to reduce the amount and size of guest 

accommodation; changes to the spa building (B); reduction and reconfiguration of the parking provision 

and omitting the new bridges and leat connection to the Brook. The leat will be reinstated but it will be 

ornamental. 

 

5.2 The site is located on the south western side of the village of Kingham and is approximately 

3.1Ha in area. It comprises the former Mill House Hotel, the Mill Lodge which is in residential use and 

surrounding land including a field to the east.  The site is located within the Cotswolds AONB and 

adjoins the Kingham Conservation Area.  Parts of the site lie within Flood Zones 2 and 3.  The Cornwell 

Brook, a tributary of the Evenlode River crosses the site.  A public footpath (267/1) runs through the 

site from south east to north west round the front of the existing hotel and Mill Lod
[...]
nd the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

 2  The scale, siting and design of the proposed development would have a harmful impact on the setting 

of the Kingham Conservation Area and the Mill building, a non-designated heriatge asset, and the results 

of an archaeological evaluation have not been submitted in conflict with Policies EH9, EH10, EH11, EH15 

and EH16 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local  Plan 2031 and the NPPF. 

 

 3  The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement to provide the required contribution/mitigation 

measures to maximise opportunities for walking, cycling and public transport and the proposal is 

therefore also contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies OS5 and T3 and the relevant 

paragraphs of the NPPF.  

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Joan Desmond 

Telephone Number: 01993 861655 

Date: 19th May 2021 

Page 35



 
Application Number 20/01958/FUL 

Site Address Southfield House 

Manor Road 

Sandford St Martin 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 7AG 

Date 19th May 2021 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Sandford St Martin Parish Council 

Grid Reference 442113 E       226530 N 

Committee Date 1st June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Changes to the design of the pool house roof material and front elevation (alternative to 

19/01227/HHD); re-cladding of an existing outbuilding used for plant and storage and its continued use 

Page 36



ancillary to the dwelling house; and re-siting of an existing outbuilding to provide an Apiary Hut. 

Associated landscaping (Part retrospective). 

 

Applicant Details: 

E Houston 

Southfield House, 

 Manor Road 

Sandford St Martin 

OX7 7AG 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation Officer  The pool house:  The combination of thatch with a concealed flat 

roof is arguably strange, but the principle has already been conceded 

with t
[...]
and Geodiversity 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NPPF 2019 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1  This application seeks retrospective consent for changes to the design, roof material and front 

elevation of the pool house approved under LPA Ref: 19/01227/HHD, the re-cladding of an existing 

outbuilding used for plant and storage and re-siting of an existing outbuilding to provide an Apiary Hut 

with associated landscaping at Southfield House, Manor Road, Sandford St Martin, a Grade II Listed 

dwelling within the Sandford St Martin and Ledwell Conservation Area.  

 

5.2 The application site comprises of outbuildings within the planning unit of Southfield House and 

an area of paddock land that are in common ownership. It is brought before Members of the Uplands 

Area Planning Sub-Committee following objection from the Sandford St Martin Parish Council.  

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

5.3   The relevant planning history on the site is listed below: 

o 19/01227/HHD & 19/01228/LBC- 'Proposed indoor pool building to the side of the existing   

            barn' 

Page 39



 19/02057/CLP- 'Certificate of lawfulness (To erect wall around land adjacent to Southfield 

      House)' 

 

5.4 Numerous applications for domestic alterations, extensions and landscaping have been approved 

at Southfield House in recent years. The paddock land has been used as a compound during 

construction works at Southfield House causing significant upheaval to the site. The landscaping 

proposals contained in this application seek to regularise alterations made to the land when reinstating it 

including the installation of planting, a vegetable patch and a small storage building to serve bee hives.  

 

5.5  Taking into account planning 
[...]
to 

individuals of the species and their roost features, whether occupied or not. A derogation 

licence from Natural England would be required before any works affecting bats or their roosts 

are carried out.  

 

All British birds (while nesting, building nests, sitting on eggs and feeding chicks), their nests and 

eggs (with certain limited exceptions) are protected by law under Section 1 of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. Works 

that will impact upon active birds' nests should be undertaken outside the breeding season to 

ensure their protection, i.e. works should only be undertaken between August and February, or 

only after the chicks have fledged from the nest.  

 

In the event that your proposals could potentially affect a protected species, or if evidence of 

protected species is found during works, then you should seek the advice of a suitably qualified 

and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from Natural England prior to 

commencing works (with regard to bats).  

 

 

Contact Officer: James Nelson 

Telephone Number: 01993 861712 

Date: 19th May 2021 

Page 44



 
Application Number 21/00879/FUL 

Site Address Enstone Airline Hangars 

Enstone Airfield North 

Banbury Road 

Enstone 

Oxfordshire 

Date 19th May 2021 

Officer Kim Smith 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Enstone Parish Council 

Grid Reference 439582 E       226177 N 

Committee Date 1st June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Extension of existing aircraft maintenance hangar to form 'lean to' hangar for indoor aircraft 

maintenance.  (Retrospective) 

 

Applicant Details: 

Page 45



Mr Steve Gilbert 

Workshop And Premises 

Enstone Airfield North 

Enstone 

OX7 4NP 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Highways  The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimenta
[...]
vide a 

better and safer environment for maintenance staff by reducing outdoor working. 

The siting of the building also assists with on-site vehicle management and safety too. 

The above plus the simple and complimentary form of the extension, and the use of similar materials 

demonstrates a need for the development and a well thought out strategy to deliver a sensible solution. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH8 Environmental protection 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 This application is retrospective and has been submitted as a result of your officers recent review of 

development on the airfield which has identified a number of breaches of planning control in respect of 

various land owners which have been reported to Members at the last Enforcement update. 

 

5.2 The retrospective development is a lean-to extension to an existing aircraft maintenance hangar in 

order to provide additional 'indoor' workshop space to provide a safer environment for maintenance 

staff by reducing outdoor working .The siting of the extension is also said to assist with on site vehicle 

management and safety. The external materials match those of the existing building. 

 

5.3 Members will note that there is a large body of representation submitted in respect of this 

application alleging that the extension to the workshop  together with other unauthorised development 

on the airfield has allowed for increased use of the airfield.It is stated in a number of the representations 

that the amenity of nearby residential occupiers  in Parishes in close  proximity to the airfield through 

increased number of flights, low flying of aircraft , flight paths directly above settlements and traffic 

movements on the local highway network is being unacc
[...]
lopment on the airfield which has identified a number of breaches of planning control in respect of 

various land owners which have been reported to Members at the last Enforcement update. 

 

5.2 The retrospective development is a  polytunnel style hangar which is 12.5m by 10.5m and a 

maximum height of 4.8m. It is covered in a dark green PVC material stretched over a metal frame. It is 

to house a single aircraft which was parked on the airfield in the open along with other parked aircraft. 

Permission for a hanger of this design and materials was given in 2018 on land to the south west of its 

present location  but was never implemented. 

 

5.3 As with planning application 21/00879/FUL which is also on this schedule for consideration, 

Members will note that there is a large body of representation submitted in respect of this application 

alleging that the hangar together with other unauthorised development on the airfield has allowed for 

increased use of the airfield. It is stated in a number of the representations that the amenity of nearby 

residential occupiers in Parishes in close proximity to the airfield through increased number of flights, 

low flying of aircraft, flight paths directly above settlements and traffic movements on the local highway 

network is being unacceptably harmed and as such the development the subject of this application 

should be refused. 

 

5.4 In respect of the concerns that have been raised about an apparent increase in flying activity 

associated with the airfield your Officers consider that this requires a separate investigation into the 

operation of the airfield as a whole which is limited by planning conditions in terms of the type and size 

of aircraft together with a limitation upon numbers and times of aircraft movements each day. This will 

involve looking at the flying activities associated with all of the operators using the airfield as the planning 

conditions cover the use of the land as an air
[...]
tuate the planning harm caused by the breach.  The ground (g) appeals 

fail. 

Conclusion 

18. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeals should not succeed.  I 

shall uphold the enforcement notices and refuse to grant planning permission 

on the applications deemed to have been made under section 177(5) of the 

1990 Act as amended. 

Formal Decisions 

19. Appeals A and B-the appeals are dismissed and the enforcement notice is 

upheld.  

20. Appeals C and D-the appeals are dismissed and the enforcement notice is 

upheld.  

 

Stephen Hawkins  

INSPECTOR 

Page 81

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision Lower Farm, Witney Lane, Leafield OX29 9PG




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and 

Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  James Nelson (Graduate Planner), Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development 

Management) and Kim Smith (Principle Planner (Enforcement)), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall 

(Senior Strategic Support Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to a minor grammatical amendment on page 7. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

There were no apologies for absence and Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for 

Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Alex Wilson declared an interest because his step-father worked for a company 

connected with Daylesford Farm, however, he stated that this would not affect his decision 

making. 

4 Applications for Development  

20/01165/FUL – Mill House Hotel, Station Road, Kingham, Chipping Norton 

The Business Manager – Development Management, Mr Phil Shaw introduced the application 
for the redevelopment of the site to provide a new 33 bedroom hotel; ancillary facilities 

including restaurant, spa, gym, swimming pool, alehouse and bakehouse; servicing together 

with associated parking, landscaping and reinstatement of former mill leat. 

Mr Shaw advised that the officers’ recommendation was one of refusal for the reasons 

outlined on pages 34 and 35 of the report.  

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mr Roberts and Mr Westerman, of Edgars Limited, supporting on behalf of the applicant.  Mr 

Roberts explained that this proposal was on the site of an existing hotel with prior permission 

for five units.  He advised that the applicant was happy to work with the local authority, the 

current plans were open to negotiation on the size, scale and form of hotel and hoped to 

provide employment opportunities. 

Following a question from Councillor Postan, Mr Roberts confirmed that the existing planning 

permission was still valid. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to take place 

and this was seconded by Councillor Cooper.  Councillor Haine provided his point of view 

from the Chair and highlighted paragraph 5.21 of the report which argued that the application 

was not ‘major development’ as it was replacing what was there.  Councillor Haine also 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/June2021 

referred to the viability information, the landscaping on the north eastern boundary, tree TS2 

detailed on the plans and car parking details on site. 

In response, Mr Shaw recognised that there were conflicting views as to whether this was 

major development or not and noted that the permission had lapsed. 

In response to a query from Councillor Davies, it was confirmed that the permission was for 

five, four bedroom houses plus 21 bedrooms in the Mill Building along with seven in the Lodge 

Building. 

The recommendation of deferral, to allow a site visit to take place, was then put to the vote 

and was carried.  The Chairman advised that the site visit would take place on Thursday 24 

June 2021 at 0930 hours. 

 

Deferred 

 

20/001958/FUL – Southfield House, Manor Road, Sandford St Martin, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Mr James Nelson introduced the part-retrospective application for 

changes to the design of the pool house, roof material and front elevation (alternative to 

19/01227/HHD); re-cladding of an existing outbuilding used for plant and storage and its 

continued use ancillary to the dwelling house; re-siting of an existing outbuilding to provide an 

Apiary Hut and associated landscaping. 

Mr Nelson advised that the site was located in a Conservation Area off Manor Road and 

officers felt the changes were acceptable, subject to landscaping and maintenance plans.  The 

recommendation in the report was one of approval subjecting to conditions 1 to 6, 

informatives and notes to the applicant as detailed in the report. 

Councillor Jackson addressed the meeting as Ward Councillor and noted that he had been 

contact by residents with a number of concerns relating to previous works on the site.  
Councillor Jackson noted the Parish Council’s concerns relating to whether the paddock 

would receive Conservation Area protection and the potential for the Apiary hut to be left as 

the applicant did not reside their permanently.  He noted that there was a lack of trust 

between neighbours and the applicant but was reassured that the officers were content with 

the proposal, subject to conditions.  He therefore proposed that the application be granted as 

per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Postan who asked if a condition could be added to request 

the applicant to submit a bi-annual report to the parish council on the production levels of 

honey on site.  Officers advised that this should be included as informative not as a condition. 

Councillor Beaney asked for clarification on the inclusion of a fibreglass roof in a Conservation 

Area and Mr Nelson explained that this was not visible and did not have an impact on the 

landscape. 

The Officer recommendation of approval, subject to the inclusion of an additional informative 

relating to production of honey, was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

 

21/00879/FUL – Enstone Airline Hangars, Enstone Airfield North 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/June2021 

The Planning Officer, Ms Kim Smith introduced the retrospective application for the extension 

of an existing aircraft maintenance hangar to form 'lean to' hangar for indoor aircraft 

maintenance. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mr Nigel Adamson, objecting.  He stated that as a local resident it was upsetting that planning 

permission had not been sought previously and concerns raised included additional aeroplane 

movements, previous Police visits to site, a recent survey of local residents and new flying 

routes. 

Information contained in the follow on report advised that a further representation had been 

received from ENCON and a summary of the comments made was provided. 

The Planning Officer presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  She 

advised that officers had undertaken a number of visits over the past twelve months and had 

identified a number of breaches of planning permission.  She explained the use and layout of 

the existing hangar and extension to this.  She advised that officers were satisfied with the 

development subject to the conditions laid out in the report.  Ms Smith noted the large body 

of objections but it was noted that the aircraft were already on site and therefore there would 

be no increase in numbers. 

Members were advised that a separate investigation could be undertaken into the existing 

consents on site and any conditions that had been ‘tweaked’ over time.   

The Chairman, Councillor Haine agreed with the officers report and noted the residents 

concerns.  He requested that officers undertake an investigation as described above and look 

at the overall activity on the site. 

Councillor Beaney stated that he felt the officer recommendation was correct and proposed 

the recommendation, subject to the conditions listed.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Postan who reminded the committee that private aviation was an important factor of social 

and economic growth.  He noted that hangars could be camouflaged if necessary. 

In response to the comments made regarding a potential investigation of the overall site, the 

Business Manager – Development Management reminded the meeting that the permissions 

attached to the site were labyrinthine, with different limitations applying to different runways.  

He advised that this piece of work would take an enormous amount of monitoring and 

suggested that neighbouring residents could also keep logs of aircraft movement. 

It was noted that page 47 of the report should read EH8. 

Officers were requested to undertake a separate investigation into the adherence to the 

existing conditions attached to the consent. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

21/01303/FUL – Enstone Flying Club, Enstone Airfield North 

The Planning Officer, Ms Kim Smith introduced the retrospective application for the erection 

of a hangar.  She advised that officers were content with the application subject to the 

condition detailed in the report. 

Information contained in the follow on report advised that a further representation had been 

received from ENCON and a summary of the comments made was provided. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

01/June2021 

Councillor Beaney asked if the use of the hangar could be restricted to the storage of aircraft 

only and once the building was no longer used for that purpose, the permission could cease.  

Officers agreed that this could be included.  Councillor Beaney therefore proposed approval 

subject to the condition in the report and an additional condition restricting the use of the 

building to the storage and servicing of aircraft.  This was seconded by Councillor Postan. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried, subject to 

an additional condition restricting the use of the building to the storage and servicing of 

aircraft.  Once the building ceased to be used for this purpose, the permission would cease. 

Approved  

5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

Officers outlined the appeal decisions and the items that had been approved under delegated 

powers. 

 

The Business Manager – Development Management asked for it to be recorded that the 

volume of work the Development Management Team were currently dealing with was huge.  

He stated that the team had nearly ‘broken’ under the strain and it had been taking seven 

weeks for an application to get to an officer to begin processing it.  However, temporary 

resources had been brought in and the backlog was reducing.  He apologised that targets were 

not being hit and acknowledged that this had resulted in the receipt of complaints from 

Members.  He urged Councillors to contact him if they had any concerns because his officers 

were already working way beyond their contracted hours. 

 

Following a query from Councillor Beaney, officers confirmed they would respond to him with 

an update on the decision notice for 60 Lower End. 

 

At the close of the meeting, the Chairman thanked all officers for their work. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.24 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


